Date: 	 December 19, 2017
To:	Chairman Theodore Lipscomb, Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors
	Chairman Jason Haas, Committee on Parks, Energy, and Environment
From:  	Eloisa Gomez, Director, University of Wisconsin Cooperative Extension
Subject:  Requesting Authorization to execute Amendment No. 3 to Contract 133-PRJ89TM with UW-Extension for a six month period.
Background
In 2012, County Board File No. 12-370 was approved which authorized Milwaukee County and the University of Wisconsin-Extension to enter into a contract in the amount of $169,185 for services to provide professional staffing of the Milwaukee County Cooperative Extension office in the areas of Family Development, Youth Development, Horticulture, and Community and Leadership Development.
County Board File No. 13-551 approved Amendment No. 1 to the contract (133-PRJ54HL) in the amount of $157,614 to provide these services for calendar year 2013.
County Board File No. 14-942 approved Amendment No. 2 to the contract in the amount of $169,729 to provide these services for calendar year 2014.
County Board File No. 15-422 approved a new contract (133-PRJ89TM) in the amount of $172,282 to provide these services for calendar year 2015.
County Board File No. 16-22 approved Amendment No. 1 to the contract (133-PRJ89TM) in the amount of $161,871 to provide these services for calendar year 2016.
County Board File No. 16-722 approved Amendment No. 2 to the contract (133-PRJ89TM) in the amount of $175,212 to provide these services for calendar year 2017. Per the terms of Amendment 2, the County already paid UW Extension the full amount. 
UW-Extension is requesting the approval of Amendment No. 3 to the contract (133-PRJ89TM) to simply extend the term of Amendment No. 2 through June 30, 2018 with no additional funding. 
Through this contract, Milwaukee County residents have access to free or modestly priced programs such as food and nutrition education, youth development programming, and foreclosure prevention awareness.  County-funded faculty receive ongoing professional development through its partnership with UW Cooperative Extension and research based information from the University system is shared with County employees who interface with the public on community issues on a regular basis.
Action Required
We are requesting Parks, Energy, and Environment Committee approval of Amendment No. 3. for the period effective January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 
Fiscal Impact
[bookmark: _GoBack]Approval of this Amendment No. 3 has no fiscal impact since it is only extending the date to use funds that have already been paid to UW Extension. 
